Group’s sale and purchase of foreign currency to/from clients. However, foreign currency denominated
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the financial reporting date under review are deemed
negligible.

Accordingly, the Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is not significant and a sensitivity analysis
for foreign exchange risk disclosing how profit or loss and equity would have been affected by changes
in foreign exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the reporting date is deemed not necessary.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its borrowings at variable interest
rates.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/- 100 basis points, with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

65

The calculations are based on the Group’s financial instruments held at the reporting date of the
reporting period under review that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are held
constant.

The Group   Profit for the year

  € €

  +100 bp -100 bp

30 June 2025   (364,136) 364,136

30 June 2024
  (411,487) 411,487

31.4  Categories of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as recognised at the reporting date
of the reporting period under review may also be categorised as follows.  See note 5.20 for explanations
about how the category of financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement.

  The Group The Company

 Notes 2025 2024 2025 2024

  €   €   €  €

Financial assets at amortised
costs:

   Loans receivable 18 - - 59,647,733 64,952,130

   Deposits 19 300,873 594,706 - -

   Guarantees 19 271,792 271,149 - -